in force. The leasing contracts are indexed to the cost-of-living in-

dex and the surety for each lease is dimensioned in proportion to

the contract length. Clients represent different business sectors. In

the event of a client becoming bankrupt, the risk associated with

tenant improvements in the property is transferred to the landlord.

Non-depreciated tenant improvements in the balance sheet totalled

EUR 5.4 million.

The properties are insured for their full value and are covered by

12-month rental income interruption insurance.

Sponda reduces the refi nancing risk using fi nancing agreements

of varying lengths and employing a wide spread of funding sources.

The interest rate risk arising from changes to market interest rates is

balanced using fi xed-interest contracts and off-balance-sheet interest

instruments. Sponda has no foreign exchange risk exposure.

Sensitivity analysis

Sponda has calculated the impact of different factors on its perform-

ance. The fi gures in the table below are based on Sponda’s cost struc-

ture in 2002 and are only indicative.

Financing and Risk Management

Type of interest rates, %

Impact on pretax profits

Factor Change Impact
  MEUR
Leasing rate % + / – 1% 1.0
Leasing rate/m2 + / – 4 euros / m2 3.3
Maintenance costs + / – 5% 1.3
Administration + / – 10% 0.4
Property tax + / – 10% 0.4
Interest levels + / – 1%-unit 1.7

Fixed rate
36%

Maturity of loans, MEUR

Maturity of loans
Rolling Credit Facility
CP

Floating rate
60%

Commercial paper
4%

Financial Statements 25

Report by the Board of Directors

Sponda Group recorded net income of EUR 78.8 (31.8) million

in 2002. Total revenue was EUR 100.7 (122.2) million and was

derived from rental income. The operating profi t was EUR 125.3

(77.7) million and included a profi t of EUR 67 million on the sale

of the Itäkeskus Shopping Mall. EPS (earnings per share) was EUR

0.97 (0.39). The Board proposes a dividend payment of EUR 0.90